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1. Opening line of GA
Which opening line is from the Gettysburg address?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
"Four score and
seven years ago..." 70% 76% 64% 64% 65% 73% 78% 65% 70% 7% 80% 49%
"When in the
course of human
events..." 6% 5% 6% 8% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5% 8%
"We the People of
the United States,
in Order to form a
more perfect
Union..." 10% 10% 10% 13% 9% 11% 6% 14% 6% 12% 7% 16%
Not sure 14% 9% 20% 16% 22% 11% 8% 16% 18% 4% 8% 27%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (458) (542) (117) (274) (406) (203) (341) (417) (242) (860) (140)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school ~Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
"Four score and
seven years ago..." 70% 78% 55% 41% 56% 65% 71% 75% 82% 59% 80% 70% 70%
"When in the
course of human
events..." 6% 6% 3% 8% 2% 7% 7% 6% 1% 7% 4% 7% 4%
"We the People of
the United States,
in Order to form a
more perfect
Union..." 10% 7% 26% 13% 19% 11% 11% 6% 2% 14% 10% 10% 8%
Not sure 14% 10% 16% 37% 23% 17% 11% 13% 14% 20% 6% 14% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (1,000)  (822) (104) (74) (50) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (285)
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2. Year of the battle of Gettysburg
What year was the battle of Gettysburg fought?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
1861 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 4% 5% 6% 5% 5% 5% 4%
1862 8% 8% 8% 12% 6% 7% 8% 10% 8% 4% 7% 9%
1863 36% 44% 28% 37% 34% 38% 32% 31% 36% 42% 42% 23%
1864 12% 13% 11% 6% 8% 18% 12% 10% 11% 18% 13% 10%
Not sure 39% 28% 50% 40% 45% 33% 43% 44% 40% 31% 32% 54%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (457) (542) (116) (274) (406) (203) (340) (417) (242) (859) (140)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
1861 5% 6% 3% 2% 5% 6% 5% 5% 1% 4% 9% 4% 5%
1862 8% 9% 5% 6% 11% 6% 11% 6% 7% 8% 10% 5% 10%
1863 36% 39% 28% 24% 27% 32% 35% 43% 46% 32% 36% 35% 39%
1864 12% 13% 16% 3% 12% 7% 17% 9% 17% 10% 7% 14% 13%
Not sure 39% 33% 48% 64% 45% 49% 32% 37% 28% 46% 37% 42% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (821) (104) (74) (50) (317) (325) (203) (104) (158) (168) (388) (285)
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3. Victorious side in Gettysburg

Did the Union or the Confederacy win the battle of Gettysburg?

You

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
The Union 62% 2% 52% 53% 56% 68% 70% 58% 62% 68% 74% 37%
The Confederacy 9% 8% 9% 15% 8% 7% 5% 10% 7% 10% 5% 16%
It was a draw 5% 5% 4% 6% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5%
Not sure 25% 15% 34% 26% 33% 20% 20% 28% 26% 16% 16% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (457) (542) (117) (274) (406) (202) (341) (416) (242) (859) (140)

Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
The Union 62% 67% 50% 46% 50% 52% 64% 67% 88% 58% 65% 60% 64%
The Confederacy 9% 7% 19% 8% 8% 9% 12% 7% 1% 13% 5% 8% 10%
It was a draw 5% 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 5% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5%
Not sure 25% 22% 28% 39% 33% 34% 19% 23% 7% 26% 26% 26% 21%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (821) (104) (74) (50) (316) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (387) (285)
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4. Gettysburg state
In what state is Gettysburg?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Maryland 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
West Virginia 6% 7% 5% 7% 10% 4% 2% 7% 6% 4% 4% 9%
Pennsylvania 54% 59% 49% 52% 49% 58% 53% 52% 52% 62% 64% 34%
Virginia 19% 19% 20% 16% 18% 18% 27% 19% 18% 24% 19% 19%
Not sure 19% 15% 23% 22% 22% 17% 14% 20% 22% 8% 11% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (457) (540) (117) (272) (405) (203) (340) (415) (242) (858) (139)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Maryland 2% 3% 2% 2% 7% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%
West Virginia 6% 6% 5% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5% 2% 4% 9% 5% 5%
Pennsylvania 54% 58% 47% 36% 54% 44% 52% 67% 69% 56% 53% 55% 52%
Virginia 19% 18% 24% 22% 10% 20% 26% 12% 13% 15% 21% 18% 23%
Not sure 19% 15% 22% 34% 22% 27% 13% 15% 14% 21% 16% 20% 18%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (997) (820) (104) (73) (49) (316) (324) (204) (104) (159) (168) (387) (283)
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5. Civil war good for the US
Was the Civil War good or bad for America?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
The Civil War was
good for America 47% 47% 46% 48% 44% 45% 52% 48% 41% 56% 47% 46%
The Civil War was
bad for America 28% 35% 21% 25% 23% 33% 29% 27% 31% 23% 33% 19%
Not sure 25% 18% 33% 27% 32% 23% 19% 24% 28% 21% 21% 35%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (458) (541) (116) (274) (406) (203) (341) (416) (242) (860) (139)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
The Civil War was
good for America 47% 47% 41% 50% 51% 41% 53% 49% 37% 49% 51% 41% 50%
The Civil War was
bad for America 28% 32% 19% 17% 27% 25% 27% 30% 40% 25% 22% 33% 27%
Not sure 25% 22% 40% 32% 21% 34% 20% 21% 23% 26% 27% 26% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (822) (103) (74) (50) (316) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (387) (285)
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6. Cause of Civil War
Do you think the Civil War was fought over slavery or states’ rights?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Slavery 40% 41% 40% 49% 33% 38% 46% 54% 32% 34% 43% 35%
States’ rights 42% 46% 38% 35% 39% 47% 46% 30% 46% 56% 48% 31%
Something else 3% 3% 2% 0% 4% 5% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2%
Not sure 15% 10% 19% 15% 24% 11% 7% 14% 19% 6% 6% 32%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (458) (542) (117) (274) (406) (203) (341) (417) (242) (860) (140)

Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Slavery 40% 40% 43% 39% 53% 42% 38% 37% 35% 40% 40% 41% 39%
States’ rights 42% 45% 38% 31% 26% 34% 47% 50% 50% 34% 47% 41% 46%
Something else 3% 3% 3% 3% — 2% 3% 2% 8% 2% 1% 3% 4%
Not sure 15% 12% 16% 26% 21% 21% 12% 11% 6% 24% 12% 15% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (822) (104) (74) (50) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (285)




YouGov
November 13 - 14, 2013 You

7. When would slavery be abolished peacefully
Had the Civil War not happened, when do you think slavery would have been abolished?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered

Before 1880 10% 12% 8% 3% 9% 16% 9% 10% 10% 13% 11% 8%
Sometime

between 1880 -

1899 16% 15% 17% 15% 9% 21% 19% 12% 17% 21% 19% 10%
Sometime

between 1900 -

1919 11% 15% 7% 14% 12% 9% 8% 10% 11% 12% 12% 8%
Sometime

between 1920 -

1939 5% 6% 4% 10% 6% 3% 3% 7% 4% 6% 5% 6%
Sometime

between 1940 -

1960 7% 6% 7% 8% 7% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6%
After 1960 7% 6% 8% 8% 8% 4% 10% 5% 8% 7% 6% 9%
Never 9% 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 9% 13% 5% 9% 8% 11%
Not sure 35% 29% 41% 31% 39% 34% 36% 38% 37% 26% 31% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

(Unweighted N) (1,000) (458) (542) (117) (274) (406) (203) (341) (417) (242) (860) (140)
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Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Before 1880 10% 12% 7% 4% 13% 7% 11% 10% 18% 5% 11% 11% 12%
Sometime
between 1880 -
1899 16% 19% 8% 10% 8% 12% 18% 21% 25% 18% 18% 16% 13%
Sometime
between 1900 -
1919 11% 11% 9% 11% 17% 10% 10% 11% 9% 12% 6% 13% 11%
Sometime
between 1920 -
1939 5% 5% 4% 6% — 4% 8% 6% 6% 2% 6% 6% 5%
Sometime
between 1940 -
1960 7% 7% 6% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 7% 4% 8% 5% 9%
After 1960 7% 6% 4% 12% 4% 10% 5% 7% 6% 9% 4% 7% 8%
Never 9% 7% 27% 7% 10% 9% 12% 5% 3% 6% 7% 9% 12%
Not sure 35% 33% 37% 42% 45% 43% 27% 34% 26% 44% 39% 33% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (822) (104) (74) (50) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (285)




YouGov
You

November 13 - 14, 2013

8. Favorability of reparations
Do you favor or oppose the U.S. federal government paying reparations to the descendants of enslaved African-Americans?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Favor strongly 7% 8% 7% 10% 7% 8% 3% 15% 3% 5% 8% 6%
Favor somewhat 7% 5% 9% 8% 9% 6% 5% 11% 6% 4% 8% 6%
Neither favor nor
oppose 18% 19% 17% 22% 18% 16% 16% 22% 20% 6% 14% 26%
Oppose somewhat 12% 10% 14% 10% 10% 12% 18% 14% 10% 13% 12% 11%
Oppose strongly 42% 48% 36% 31% 39% 49% 46% 24% 46% 66% 52% 22%
Not sure 13% 10% 16% 20% 16% 8% 12% 14% 16% 6% 6% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (458) (541) (117) (273) (406) (203) (341) (416) (242) (860) (139)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Favor strongly 7% 4% 38% 2% 14% 5% 10% 6% 5% 8% 5% 9% 8%
Favor somewhat 7% 6% 18% 5% 3% 5% 8% 12% 6% 10% 5% 4% 11%
Neither favor nor
oppose 18% 16% 17% 32% 22% 21% 16% 13% 19% 24% 16% 18% 16%
Oppose somewhat 12% 14% 2% 8% 8% 11% 12% 15% 14% 11% 11% 9% 18%
Oppose strongly 42% 50% 8% 27% 36% 38% 44% 43% 54% 32% 51% 46% 36%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 27% 16% 20% 9% 11% 4% 15% 12% 14% 11%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (822) (104) (73) (49) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (284)
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9. Which side would you support
Which side would you have supported if you had been alive during the Civil War?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
The Union 53% 62% 44% 47% 48% 56% 60% 58% 48% 53% 62% 34%
The Confederacy 10% 12% 9% 13% 6% 13% 10% 4% 12% 20% 10% 12%
| would have
remained neutral 17% 16% 18% 19% 20% 15% 14% 18% 19% 10% 13% 24%
Not sure 20% 10% 29% 22% 26% 16% 16% 21% 21% 17% 15% 31%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (458) (541) (117) (273) (406) (203) (340) (417) (242) (859) (140)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
The Union 53% 56% 53% 35% 24% 46% 54% 67% 70% 51% 66% 42% 59%
The Confederacy 10% 12% 11% 3% 11% 8% 14% 8% 10% 7% 7% 14% 9%
| would have
remained neutral 17% 14% 13% 34% 46% 18% 16% 7% 10% 26% 11% 19% 12%
Not sure 20% 18% 24% 28% 19% 27% 16% 19% 10% 16% 16% 24% 20%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (822) (103) (74) (50) (316) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (387) (285)
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10. Lincoln’s political party - past
Was President Lincoln a member of the Democratic party, the Republican party, the Whig party, or the Federalist party?

You

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration

Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Democratic party 12% 11% 12% 11% 16% 8% 13% 22% 4% 9% 9% 17%
Republican party 58% 2% 44% 54% 47% 63% 68% 53% 61% 58% 66% 41%
Whig party 5% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 2% 5% 6% 4% 4% 6%
Federalist party 3% 1% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3%
Not sure 23% 11% 34% 25% 27% 22% 15% 18% 26% 25% 18% 33%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (458) (541) (116) (274) (406) (203) (341) 417) (241) (860) (139)

Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Democratic party 12% 8% 25% 22% 19% 17% 10% 5% 4% 22% 11% 10% 8%
Republican party 58% 64% 45% 35% 37% 48% 62% 66% 82% 43% 65% 57% 64%
Whig party 5% 5% 5% 7% 19% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 5% 8%
Federalist party 3% 3% 2% 3% - 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4%
Not sure 23% 21% 23% 34% 26% 28% 20% 22% 9% 28% 21% 25% 17%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (821) (104) (74) (50) (317) (324) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (284)
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11. Lincoln’s political party - today
If he was alive today, would Abraham Lincoln belong to the Democratic party, the Republican party, or would he be an independent?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Democratic party 32% 34% 30% 32% 34% 29% 34% 62% 18% 10% 32% 32%
Republican party 23% 28% 19% 18% 19% 29% 25% 7% 22% 55% 29% 11%
Independent - no
party 19% 19% 19% 14% 21% 19% 24% 12% 26% 18% 22% 14%
Not sure 26% 19% 32% 36% 26% 23% 16% 20% 34% 17% 17% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (458) (542) (117) (274) (406) (203) (341) 417) (242) (860) (140)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic  Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Democratic party 32% 31% 42% 27% 25% 32% 36% 28% 30% 39% 28% 30% 32%
Republican party 23% 26% 23% 11% 19% 20% 23% 30% 25% 16% 32% 22% 24%
Independent - no
party 19% 20% 11% 22% 21% 19% 21% 13% 24% 19% 19% 19% 21%
Not sure 26% 23% 24% 41% 35% 29% 19% 29% 21% 26% 21% 30% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (1,000) (822) (104) (74) (50) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (285)
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12. Lincoln’s political party - tea party
Do you think Lincoln would be a member of the Tea party?

Gender Age Party ID Voter Registration
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ Democrat Independent Republican Registered Not registered
Yes 23% 27% 18% 25% 19% 25% 19% 9% 25% 42% 24% 21%
No 47% 48% 46% 40% 43% 50% 57% 66% 40% 29% 52% 36%
Not sure 31% 25% 36% 35% 38% 25% 25% 25% 35% 29% 24% 43%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (458) (541) (117) (274) (405) (203) (341) (416) (242) (860) (139)
Race Education Region

Total White Black Hispanic Less than high school High school Some college College grad Postgrad Northeast Midwest South West
Yes 23% 22% 18% 28% 38% 20% 25% 19% 17% 17% 29% 23% 21%
No 47% 51% 49% 23% 25% 40% 51% 55% 64% 51% 43% 45% 50%
Not sure 31% 27% 33% 49% 37% 41% 24% 26% 19% 32% 28% 32% 29%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
(Unweighted N) (999) (822) (104) (73) (49) (317) (325) (204) (104) (159) (168) (388) (284)
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